



Tel./Tél. : 416 326-8700 or/ou 1 800 522-2876 toll free in Ontario/sans fraise n Ontario

Senior Judges Report

Name of Track	Rideau Carleton	Ottawa			
Date	Sunday, 26 Aug 2018	Post Time	18:30		
Weather	Race 1 - 14: Clear (Temp: 23 deg. C)				
Track Condition	Race 1 - 14: Fast (Variant 0 secs)				
No of Races	14	Number of qualifying races	1 BF	Total Entries	111/112
Mutual Handle	\$224,634				
Contact Vet	Paddock Meeting	Track Maintenance Meeting	Investigator Visit	Outgoing Senior Judge Update	

Senior Judge	Associate Judge	Associate Judge
Weber, Michael	Coles, Sharla	Frenette, Ben

Report on day's events:

(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents)

Office:

- Tom Miller here this evening.
- Driver Patrick Shepherd adjudged guilty of violating AGCO rules 6.02 (b) (use of offensive or profane language) and 6.17 (c & d) (insulting, offensive or improper language and improper conduct) following the 1st race at Rideau Carleton on 29 July and assessed a monetary penalty of \$500 (SB 50922).
- Driver Stephane Pouliot cautioned regarding AGCO rule 6.02 (b) (profane language) related to the incident following the incident following the 1st race at Rideau Carleton on 29 July.
- Cara Johnston and Crystal Johnston attended the Judge's office to relate their version of the events in the paddock on 16 August.
- Trainer transfer approved for E R RHONDA (6JB19) from Guy Gagnon to Daniel Martin.

Races:

- Benoit Hebert excused from one drive.
 - Per Henriksen excused from two drives.
1. Driver of #3 ILL STAY HERE, Trevor Henry, cautioned regarding AGCO rule 22.19 (feet out of stirrups). Clear.

2. Inquiry on breaking horses at the start: #1 SMART PICK, #2 DAYLON PHANTOM and #5 JAMMIN JACK regarding AGCO rule 22.27 (breaking rule), no violations. Clear.
Video: <https://youtu.be/-xo1pApsOYk>
3. Inquiry on #3 UNCLE BEN N (Jacques Beaudoin) regarding AGCO rule 22.03 (fair start); #3 broke before the start, did not suffer broken equipment, was inside the fair start pole and did receive a fair start. Clear.
4. Driver of #5 PERFETTO, Trevor Henry, adjudged guilty of violating AGCO rule 22.19 (feet out of stirrups) and assessed a monetary penalty of \$300 (2nd violation of this rule within six months). Clear.
5. Clear.
6. Driver of #8 SENIOR MARKET, Jean-Bernard Renaud, cautioned regarding his urging in the stretch relative to AGCO rule 22.23.03 (a) (hand above head). Clear.
7. Inquiry on #5 T BARRR (Michael Saftic) regarding AGCO rule 18.08.02 (leaving the course) after the $\frac{3}{4}$ mile pole; #5 hit three consecutive pylons but did not leave the course, no violations. Clear.
Video: <https://youtu.be/gshDSlqqAe4>
8. Clear.
9. Clear.
10. Clear.
11. Inquiry on #1 ADAMNCAM as the driver, Normand Beaudoin, reported broken equipment before the start, no broken equipment visible before the start upon video review; #1 charted as finishing with broken equipment (flat tire). Clear.
Video: <https://youtu.be/UeJfXwVgAsQ>
12. Clear.
13. Clear.
14. Driver of #9 TOPVILLE CHROME, Rodney LaFromboise, cautioned regarding his urging in the stretch relating to AGCO rule 22.23.03 (a) (hand above head). Breathalyzer retest. Clear.

Claims:

- 9 #5 JANN AND DEAN (1 claim) for \$12,000 by 9096-9205 Quebec & Pierre Mineault (Stephane Pouliot trainer).
- 11 #3 WINNING DRIVE (2 claims) for \$10,000 by Copley Stables (Jamie Copley trainer).